
Type of set:
Type d'appareil:
Geräteart:
Tipo d'apparecchio:
Tipo de aparato:
Power supply:
Alimentation:
Stromversorgung:
Alimentazione:
Alimentación:

FM - MF:
MW - PO:

FM - MF:
MW - PO:

Frequency response:
Courbe de réponse:
Frequenzgang:
Curva di risposta:
Curva de respuesta:
Total harmonic distorsion:
Distorsion harmonique:
Klirrfaktor:
Distorsione armonica:
Distorsión armónica:

Stereo separation:
Diaphonie:
Übersprechdämpfung:
Diafonia:
Diafonía:

Standard:
Standard:
Norm:
Standard:
Estandard:

DVD

Nominal output power:
Puissance nominale de sortie:
Nennausgangsleistung:
Potenza nominale di uscita:
Potencia nominal de salida:

Sensitivity:
Sensibilité:
Empfindlichkeit:
Sensibilità:
Sensibilidad:
Signal to noise ratio:
Rapport signal / bruit:
Geräuschspannungabstand:
Rapporto segnale / disturbo:
Relación señal / ruido:

Signal to noise ratio:
Rapport signal / bruit:
Geräuschspannungabstand:
Rapporto segnale / disturbo:
Relación señal / ruido:

Stereo Amplifier - DVD player
Amplificateur stéréophonique - lecteur DVD
Stereo-Vollverstärker - DVD
Amplificatore stereo - lettore DVD
Amplificador estereo - DVD

230 V ~ 50Hz

87,5 -  108 MHz
522 - 1620 kHz*

25 dBf (S/N = 26 dB)
600µV/m (S/N = 20dB)*

150 Hz - 22 kHz
150 Hz - 20 kHz*

Video: 65 dB
Audio: 70 dB

65 dB

55 dB
0,1%

0,6%*

PAL / NTSC

DPL913VD and DPL2913 only *DPL930VD and DPL2930 only

5 x 30W (rms)
1 x 50W (rms)

2 x 75W (rms)*
2 x 50W (rms)*

2 x 100W (rms)*

5 x 70W (rms)
1 x 50W (rms)

Technical data - Caractéristiques principales
Technische Daten - Dati tecnici - Caracteristicas del aparato

SERVICE MANUAL
DOCUMENTATION TECHNIQUE
TECHNISCHE DOKUMENTATION
DOCUMENTAZIONE TECNICA
DOCUMENTACION TECNICA

No copying, translation, modification on other use authorized. All rights reserved worldwide. • Tous droits de reproduction, de traduction, d'adaptation et d'exécution réservés pour tous les pays. • Sämtliche Urheberrechte an diesen Texten und Zeichnungen stehen uns zu. Nachdrucke,
Vervielfältigungen - auch auszugsweise - nur mit unserer vorherigen Zustimmung zulässig. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. • I diritti di riproduzione, di traduzione, e esecuzione sono riservati per tutti i paesi. • Derechos de reproduccion, de traduccion, de adaptacion y de ejecucion reservados para todos los paises.

WARNING : Before servicing this chassis please read the safety recommendations.
ATTENTION : Avant toute intervention sur ce châssis, lire les recommandations de sécurité.

ACHTUNG : Vor jedem Eingriff auf diesem Chassis, die Sicherheitsvorschriften lesen.
ATTENZIONE : Prima di intervenire sullo chassis, leggere le norme di sicurezza.
IMPORTANTE : Antes de cualquier intervención, leer las recomendaciones de seguridad.

Code : 358 351 00 - 0105 / 3,7M - ASMP1020 / ASMP1020D / ASMP1030 Print. 

AUDIO

DPL907U / DPL907VD / DPL2907
DPL913VD / DPL2913
DPL930VD / DPL2930

Version (PC*): A

*PC: The version code is indicated either in the battery compartment or on the back of the unit - ce code version est indiqué dans le compartiment à piles ou au dos de l’appareil - PC: Version des Geräts wird im Batteriefach oder auf der
Rückseite angegeben - il codice della versione è indicado nello scompartimento delle batterie o sul retro dell’apparecchio - el código de la versión está indicado en el compartimento de las pilas o en la parte trasera del aparato.
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ESS6629✤ or ESS6698✦✧

MPEG II DECODER
DTS Decoder

DOLBY DIGITAL Decoder
DOLBY PRO LOGIC Decoder

WMA Decoder✤ or DIVX Decoder✦✧

MP3 Decoder
TV ENCODE

Progressive Scan
u-com

✦DPL913VD and DPL2913 only
✧DPL930VD and DPL2930 only

POWER
AMPLIFIER

DDX-2100✤✦ x 2
STA505✤✦ x 2
STA505✧ x 3

✤DPL907VD, DPL907U and DPL2907 only

DVD Servo RF IC
ES6603

VIDEO FILTER

DVD MOTOR Drive IC
AT5868

EXPAND
I/O PORT
74F374*2

FLASH
SST39VF080 8M

SDRAM
4*16M

EEPROM
24C02

74HC04✧

Digital Buffer
OPTICAL✧

PHONE OUTPUT✧

RJ45✧

Wireless output

RC4558✧

Lowpass filter

RC4558✧

Lowpass filter

APA3541✧

Phone AMP

SPDIF IN✧

VIDEO SW

SCART

CVBS

S-VIDEO

LOADER
HR-M04P
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MAIN BOARD

TV IN

RDS: LC 72723

FM

AUDIO
INPUT

SELECT

TUNER

CD4052

TUNER BOARD

TUNER: KS 0302

PLL: LC72131M

CS5333 or
CS5342✧

2CH AUDIO A/D

Digital Audio Processor
Bass and Trebble Control

6 CH Volume Control
Bass management

DX-8001
STA308A
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XSRFRPCTR168

XSTRAY169

AVDD3_DA170

XSSPINDLE171

XSFOCUS172

XSSLEGP173

XSSLEGN174

XSTRACK175

XSTESTDA176

XSFGIN177

XSPHOI178

SXCSJ179

XSDATA180

XSCLK181

XSDFCT182

XSLDC183

XSSPDON184

VD33185

VS33186
XGPIO[9]187

XGPIO[8]188

XGPIO[7]189

XGPIO[6]190

XGPIO[5]191

XGPIO[4]192

EAUX03193

EAUX02194
EAUX01195

EAUX00196
VSS197

VDD198

AUX0199

AUX1200

AUX2/ HSYNC201

AUX3/ VSYNC202

AUX4203
AUX5204
AUX6205

AUX7206
RESET207

VS33208

IC106

ZD111
7.5V

ZD110
7.5V

1
8

2
7

3
6

4
5

RA
10

71
0x

4

C126
104 C183

103

FB115
601

1
8

2
7

3
6

4
5

RA
10

61
0x

4

1
8

2
7

3
6

4
5

RA
10

51
0x

4

L105
2.4uHC196

470PF
R187
75 OHM C197

470PF

R173

33K

C185
472

C169
33PF

C148
102

L106
2.4uH

C180
1uF

C175
560PF

C119
104

C198
470PF

C117
104

R132
10K

R188
75 OHM

R1
82

68
K

C199
470PF

C131
104

C186
4.7uF

C166
682

R108 1K

C182
153

C172
C

C173
C

L107
2.4uH

C133

104

R161 33

C167
33PF

R170

R

C200
470PF

R171
1.2K

R189
75 OHM

R180

3.3K

C201
470PF

R181

3.3K
C150
102

R1
83

20
K

C130
104

C184
472

R130 10K

C179
1uF

C187
682

C177
470PF

R179

3.3K

L108
2.4uH

C202
470PF

R178

3.3K

R190
75 OHM

C149
102

C176
470PF

C203
470PF

C120
104

R172
5.1K

R185
0 OHM

C174
473

C147
102

R163 33

C178
47PF

C118
104

R162 33

C168
33PF

C132
104

C181
1uF

R151
33

R152

33

ZD105
7.5V

R156 33

R157
33

R159
33

ZD104
7.5V

ZD109
7.5V

ZD108
7.5V

ZD103
7.5V

ZD102
7.5V

R107 1K

ZD107
7.5V

ZD106
7.5V

R148

0 OHM

R1
18

4.
7K

R149

0 OHM

R1
19

4.
7K

D03 Q0 2

D14 Q1 5

D27 Q2 6

D38 Q3 9

D413 Q4 12

D514 Q5 15

D617 Q6 16

D718 Q7 19

OE1

CLK11

IC108
74F374

R1
20

4.
7K

R104

100K

R1
22

4.
7K

L104
2.4uH C195

470PF
C194
470PF

R186
75 OHM

XL101
27M C189

27PF
C190
102

R117
4.7K

R1
21

4.
7K

R116
4.7K

R184

390 C121
104

L101
3.3uH

C188
27PF

RF33V

VCC20

VCC33V

RFGND

RFGND

RFGND

VCC20

VCC

RF33V

VCC33

VCC33

VCC33

SPDIF-IN
SPDIF

BICK

AMCLK

TSD3
SD2

SD1
SD0

LRCK

LRCK

BICK

DOUT

RESET#

32/64MBIT SDRAM

SERIAL EEPROM

reserved 5
0

4.25

114.75

121.5

bypass

1

4.25
0

PLL0

108

0 1

162

1

11
NA

0
135

S-CHIP

0

NA
3.75

PLL2

1

Frequency

0

4

148.5

4

1
121.5

0

101.25

reserved

1 27bypass

0

6

DEFAULT
PLL1

5.5

DEFAULT

1

4.75
4.501

MULTI

0
S-CHIP

114.75

1

1

128.25

108

3.5

4.5
NA

94.5

0

0

PLL3

0

CLK SOURCE
1

CRSTAL OSC
DCLK INPUT

Vibratto-II

Y G

B

C

CVBS CVBS

YDAC

B

FDAC

U

S-VIDEO + RGB

Y

CVBS

CDAC

U

VDAC

C

Y

CVBS

CVBS + RGB

VIDEO OUTPUT TABLE

V
G

CVBS

R R

CVBS + YUV

V

UDAC

CD
LD

O
DV

DL
DO

SLED-
SLED+

DCLOAD+
DCLOAD-

HOMESW

CDLD

CEI

DVDLD

FEI

PUH-F

SBADPUH-B

PUH-C

TEI

PUH-D

PVC

SVREF15

M
EV

O

PUH-E

SCLK

PUH-A

SDATA

TRACK+

FOCUS-

FOCUS+

SLED+

SLED-

TRACK-

LOAD+/DCMO+

DCLOAD-

DCLOAD+

SVREF15-

Q106
2SB1132

C110
104

C151

100uF

R1
10

OP
EN

R1
11

1M

R133

10

C153
470PF

C112 104

C170
473

C165
103

DVDFRP1

DVDRFN2
A23

B24

C25

D26
CP7

CN
8

D9

C10
B11
A12

CD_D13

CD_C14

CD_B15

CD_A16

CD
_F

17

CD
_E

18

VP
B

19

VC
20

DV
DL

D
21

CD
LD

22

DV
DP

D
23

CD
PD

24

VN
B

25

LD
ON

26

M
IR

R
27

M
P

28

M
B

29

M
LP

F
30

M
IN

31

M
EV

O
32

RF
DC

64
RF

SI
N

63
AT

OP
62

AT
ON

61
AI

N
60

AI
P

59
VP

A
58

RF
AC

57
BY

P
56

DI
N

55

DI
P

54

FN
P

53

FN
N

52

VN
A

51

M
EV

50

RX

49

SDEN
48

SDATA 47

SCLK 46

V33 45

LCP 44

LCN 43
MNTR 42

CE 41

FE 40

TE 39

PI 38

V25 37

V125 36

TPH 35

DFT 34

LINK 33

IC102
ES6603

R141
12K

C116
104

FB117

601

C104
100uF

C111
104

C152
470PF

FB116

601

C124
104

C103
100uF

C141
680PF

C142
680PF

C140
680PF

C171
333

R134

10

C143
680PF

C156
103

C146
102

C145
102

Q105
2SB1132

R112

56K

R106

1K

R114
4.7K

R127

10K

C123

104

R113

56K

R169
150

C125
104

VINFC1

OP2IN-2

OP2IN+3

VINSL+4

OP2OUT5

FWD6

REV7

VCC18

VOTR-9

VOTR+10

VOSL+11

VOSL-12

VOFC-13

VOFC+14

MUTE 28

BIAS 27

VINTK 26

OP1IN+ 25

OP1IN- 24

VINLD 23

GND 22

VCTL 21

OP1OUT 20

VCC2 19

VOLD- 18

VOLD+ 17

VOTK- 16

VOTK+ 15GN
D

29

GN
D

30

IC101
AM5868

C108
104

C109
104

C114
104

R143
1.5K

R145
22K

R115

OPEN

C1
06

10
4

R129
10K

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN102

R160

OPEN

1
2
3
4
5

CN103

R144
22K

R142
1.5K

R128
10K

C1
05

10
4

D103

1N4148

D101 1N4148

D102
1N4148

C102
100uF

C113
820PF

C128
104

C127
472

C1
54 22
4

RF33V

RF50V

RF50V

RF50V

RFGND
RFGND

RFGND

RFGND

MVCC

MVCC

RESET#

MVCC

C155
160PF

RF50V

C144
100PF

RFGND

RFGND

RFGND

RF50V

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

RA103 33*4

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

RA10233*4

C157
10uF

C164
104

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

RA10133*4

RF50V

MIRRA
SLDC

FOCUS

SPINDLE

TRACK

SLEGN

SPDON
INSW
HOMESW
CLOSE
OUTSW
OPEN
MOCTL

INSW

CLOSE

OPEN

RESET#

LCS1#

DEFCT

FB111

601

FB110

601

FB109

601

FB108

601

FB112

601

FB113
601

C208
15PF

C213
15PF

C211
15PF

C210
15PF

AOR1

AOL3

B GND5

B7

G GND9

G11

R GND13

R15

VGND
17

VOUT19

SHIELD21

AIR 2

AGND 4

AIL 6

SWTCH 8

CLKOUT 10

DATA 12

DATAGND 14

BLNK 16

BLNKGND 18

VIN 20

JK102

SCART_21PIN

C209
15PF

C212
15PF

C207
15PF

C206
15PF

C205 15PF

C204 15PF

C217
102

C218
104

Q108
CM5783

ZD101
7.5V

R109
1K

R124

4.7K

Q109
CM5783

R125

4.7K

R191
75 OHM

VCC

R193

10K

R192

10K

Q110
CM5783

1
2
3

4

5JK101
SK-12D01-VG6

1
2

3
4

5
6

7 8

JK103
RCA+SVIDEO

Y
C

C215
47PF

FB101

601FB102

601

FB103
601

CVBS

C216
47PFC214

47PF

CVBS1

R

G

B

UDAC

CDAC

YDAC

VDAC

FDAC

FB118

601

SVCC33
C107
104

R164
0 OHM R165

0 OHM

R168
33

R166
33

R167
33

C191
22PF

C192
22PF

C193
22PF

DOUT

BICK

BICK

AMCLK

SD2
SD1
SD0
LRCK

LRCK

AUX0
AUX1
AUX2
AUX3

AUX4
AUX5
AUX6
AUX7

EAUX0
EAUX1
EAUX2
EAUX3

I2C_DATA
I2C_CLK

+12V_1

VCC33V

VCC33V

VCC33V

VCC33V

VCC33V

ENCODE1
ENCODE2

IR
VFD-DA

VFDCLK
VFDCE

4052-B
4052-A

S-SWTCH

S-BLNK

S-SWTCH
S-BLNK
DVD

RDS_SDA

TU_PO

SCAR_SW

R174 6.8K

R177 0
R175 6.8K

R176 6.8K

MIRRA

PUH-C
PUH-D

PUH-F
PUH-A

TRACK+

PUH-B

TRACK-

PUH-E

FOCUS+
FOCUS-

CDLDO

LD-GND 24

DVD-LD 23

NC 22

CD-LD 19

HFM-VCC 21

MPD 20

DVD-VR 18

CD-VR 17

E 15

VCC 14

VC(Vref) 13

GND 12

F 11

B 10

A 9

RF 8

CD/DVD SW 7

D 6

C 5

T- 4

T+ 3

F+ 2

F- 1

NC 16

CN101

DVDRF
CD-DVD

PVC

VR-CD
VR-DVD

DVDLDO

RF50V
PD

RF50V

RFGND

RFGND

CD_DVD_CT

G

D

S Q101
2SK3018

G

D

SQ102
2SK3018

Q103

2N3904

R101
18K

R126
10K

Q104

2N3904

RF50V RF50V

RFGND

RFGND

R102

100K
R131 10KC1

01
10

0u
F

SCSJ

CEI

FEI

SBAD

TEI

R135

OPEN

MVCCR1
05

15
K

OUTSW

LOAD+/DCMO+

Q107
A733

PLLGND

MUTE

PO_CN_W
SCL_W
SDA_W

LD7
LD6
LD5

LD2

LD0
LD1

LD3
LD4

D03 Q0 2

D14 Q1 5

D27 Q2 6

D38 Q3 9

D413 Q4 12

D514 Q5 15

D617 Q6 16

D718 Q7 19

OE1

CLK11

IC109
74F374

LCS2#

LOAD-/DCMO-

LOAD-/DCMO-
FB107 601

FB106
601

FB105

601

FB104

601

SCAR_L

SCAR_R

C158
10uF

C159
10uF

TVIN_L

TVIN_R

1234
CN104C115

104

RF33V

C129
104

SPDIF-IN
SPDIF

1
8

2
7

3
6

4
5

RA
10

8
33

x4

RA
S0

#'

CA
S#

'

RA
S1

#'

CS
0#

'

RAS0#'
CAS#'

RAS1#'

CS0#'

TP113
EGND

TP114
EGND

LA16

LA11

LA5

LD1

LA4

LA1

LD0

LA9

LA3
LA2

LD7

LA14

LA8

LOE#

LD6

LA17

LA18

LD3

LA13

WRLL#

LD5

LA19

LCS3#

LA7

LA0

LD4

LA12

LA6

LD2

LA15

LA10

RESET#

A151
A142

A133

A124

A115

A106
A97

A88

NC9

NC10
WE#11
RESET#12
NC13

NC14

RY/BY#15
A1816

A1717

A718

A619
A520
A421
A322

A223

A124

A16 48
BYTE# 47

GND 46

DQ15/A-1 45

DQ7 44

DQ14 43
DQ6 42

DQ13 41

DQ5 40

DQ12 39
DQ4 38
VCC 37

DQ11 36

DQ3 35

DQ10 34
DQ2 33

DQ9 32

DQ1 31

DQ8 30
DQ0 29
OE# 28
GND 27

CE# 26

A0 25

IC107'
MBM29LV800BA

R123 4.7k

VCC33

VCC33

C134
104

LA20

A16
1

A152

A143

A134

A125

A116

A97

A88

WE#9

NC10

NC11

NC12

A1813

A714

A615

A516

A417

A318

A219

A120 A0 21
CE# 22

GND 23
OE# 24
DQ0 25
DQ1 26
DQ2 27
DQ3 28

NC 29
VCC 30
VCC 31
DQ4 32
DQ5 33
DQ6 34
DQ7 35
A10 36
A19 37
NC 38

GND 39
A17

40

IC107
SST39LF080/016

LOE#

LCS3#

SST

WRLL#

LA0LA1
LA2
LA3
LA4
LA5
LA6
LA7

LA8
LA9

LA10
LA11
LA12
LA13
LA14
LA15
LA16 LA17

LA18

LA19

LD0
LD1
LD2
LD3

LD4
LD5
LD6
LD7

VCC33

R150
OPEN

C1
35

OP
EN

C2
50

OP
EN

C2
49

OP
EN

R136
0

C251
10uF

SCAR_SW
R138
4.7K

R137
4.7K

VCC

FAN

TU_DOUT

TU_LED
ST_LED

RDS_SCL

TU_CLK
TU_DIN
TU_CE

ZD112
7.5V

ZD113
7.5V

ZD114
7.5V

ZD115
7.5V

DVD

R139
10K

R140

4K7

Q111
CM5783

+12V_1

C252
5PF

R146
0 OHM

R147 OPEN

R153 OPEN

R154
OPEN

R155
0 OHM

* : DPL907
SCART(CVBS+RGB) OUT

CVBS + S-VIDEO + UV

✦DPL913VD and DPL2913 only
✧DPL930VD and DPL2930 only

✤DPL907VD, DPL907U and DPL2907 only

ESS6629✤
 or ESS6698✦✧

MAIN



21
ASMP1020 / ASMP1020D / ASMP1030

22 First issue 01 / 05

C139

104

C138

104

C137

104

C136

104

VCC 74F374

C237

104

C236

104

C226

104

C238

104

C161

10uF

C227

104

C239

104

C225

104

C241

104

C230

104

C235

104

C220

104

C231

104

C221

104

C240

104

C232

104

C222

104

C160

10uF

C223

104

C233

104

C234

104

C228

104

C224

104

C229

104

C163
10uF

C162

10uF

VCC20

VCC33

SVCC33

ES66x8

SDRAM

TP116
EGND

TP115
EGND

C219

104

X0
12

X1
14

X2
15

X3
11

Y0
1

Y1
5

Y2
2

Y3
4

INH
6

A
10

B
9

VEE
7

X
13

Y
3

VDD
16

GND
8

IC308
4052 R410

8.2K

R411
8.2K

R412
8.2K

R413
8.2K

C452
101
C453
101

C454
101
C455
101

R3
97

6.
8K

R3
98

6.
8K

R3
99

6.
8K

R4
00

6.
8K

R376 100K

C394
10uF

R368
1K

C401
100uF

C345
104

C402
100uF

C346
104

R375
100K

C395
10uF

R4
01

6.
8K

R4
02

6.
8K

R4
03

6.
8K

R4
04

6.
8K

+7V

-7V

R369
1K

4052-B
4052-A

R417
8.2K

R416
8.2K

3

4

5

6

9

8

1

2

7

JK303
RCA6

1
2
3

CN301

R414
8.2K

R415
8.2K

RESET#
RST#

16

VQ
15

AINL
14

AINR
13

REF_GND
12

FILT+
11

TST
10

DIF
9

VL
1

MCLK
2

SCLK
3

SDATA
4

A
5

GND
6

LRCLK
7

DIV
8

IC302
CS5333

R355
10K

R357
47K

+3.3V

C456
101
C457
101

C458
101
C459
101

C396
101

C397
101

AINL
AINR

FB302
601

FB301
601

C3
01

10
0u

F

C3
30

10
4

C3
02

10
0u

F

C3
32

10
4

R358
OPEN

R359
OPEN C3

10
10

uF

C3
40

10
4

C3
11

10
uF

C3
41

10
4

R356
10K+3.3V

LRCK

DOUT
BICK
AMCLK RESET#

TU_ROUT

TU_LOUT

TVIN_L

TVIN_R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

CN302

-12V'
GND
+12V'
GND

MGND

C352
104

C350
104

VCC

RF50V

C358
104

C359
104

C361
104

C360
104

FB316

100

VCC33

VCC20FB318

100

123

IC312
9164CG

R421

100

C356
104

C357
104

1

2

3IC310
BA033

FB320

100

RF33V

MVCC

MVCC

-12V

FB310

100

FB311
100

FB313

100

FB314

100

C353
104

FB315

100

C354
104

C462
100uF

C461
100uF

+12V

C321
470uF/10V

C323
10uF

C325
10uF

C324
470uF/10V

C320
470uF/10V

C326
10uFC327

470uF/10V

C355
104

C318
470uF/10V

C362
104

FB321
100

C322
100uF

FB317

100

C364
104 C328

10uF

+3.3V

FB
31

9

10
0

VCC33V

C363
104

1
2
3
4

CN304

C347
104

+28V

ZD302
5.6V

R418

150

ZD303
5.6V

R419

150

+12V

-12V

+7V

-7V C4
37

33
PF

C4
38

33
PF

C4
39

33
PF

C4
40

33
PF

IR

VFDCLK
VFDCE

VFD-DA

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

CN305

ENCODE1
ENCODE2

ST_MUTE

C348
104

C4
34

33
PF

C4
35

33
PF

C4
36

33
PF

RFGND RFGND

C420

104
C408

104

C409

104
C410

104

R423
150

+12V_1

R392
4.7K

Q304
A733

R396
10K

Q308
CM5783

C404
100uF

TU12V

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

CN306

RDS_SCL
RDS_SDA

TU_DOUT
TU_CLK
TU_DIN
TU_CE

TU_LED

TU_ROUT

TU_LOUT

C4
48

33
PF

C4
49

33
PF

C4
50

33
PF

C4
51

33
PF

C4
47

33
PF

C4
43

33
PF

C4
44

33
PF

C4
45

33
PF

C4
46

33
PF

C4
42

33
PF

C4
41

33
PF

C427

104

TU_PO

FB307 601

FB308 601

R444 33
R443 33

R442 33
R441 33
R440 33
R439 33
R438 33
R437 33

R436 33
FB306 601

R432 33

R429 33

R430 33

TU12V

R433 33

R431 33

R435 33
R434 33

FB304 601

+5V'

S+8V'

FB312

100

C351
104

VCC_W

C319
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       Indicates critical safety components, and 
identical components should be used for 
replacement.
Only then can the operational safety be garanteed. 

Le remplacement des éléments de sécurité 
(repérés avec le symbole        ) par des composants 
non homologués selon la Norme CEI 65 entraine la 
non-conformité 
de l'appareil. Dans ce cas, la responsabilité du
fabricant n'est plus engagée.

!

!
!

!

Wenn Sicherheitsteile (mit dem Symbol        
gekennzeichnet) durch nicht 
normgerechte Teile ersetzt werden, erlischt die 
Haftung des Herstellers.

La sostituzione degli elementi di sicurezza 
(marcati con il segno        ) 
con componenenti non omologati secondo la norma 
CEI 65 comporta la non conformitá dell'apparecchio.
In tal caso é “esclusa la responsabilità” del costruttore.

La subtitución de elementos de seguridad 
(marcados con el simbolo        ) por componentes no 
homologados segun la norma CEI 65, provoca la no 
conformidad del aparato.
En ese caso, el fabricante cesa de ser responsable.

!

Part of board connected to mains supply.
Partie du châssis reliée au secteur.
Primärseite des Netzteils.
Parte dello telaio collegata alla rete.
Parte del chasis conectada a la red.     

Use isolating mains transformer
Utiliser un transformateur isolateur du secteur
Einen Trenntrafo verwenden
Utilizzare un transformatore per isolarvi dalla rete
Utilizar un transformador aislador  de red

!

Note :
Power Supply primary circuit measurements.
- Use only  (     ) connection point.
Attention :
Mesure dans la partie primaire de l'alimentation
- Utiliser la masse du bloc alimentation (     ).
Achtung :
Bei Messungen im Primärnetzteil
- Primärnetzteilmasse verwenden (     ).
Attenzione :
misure nell'alimentatore primario 
- usare massa alimentazione primario (     ).
Cuidado :
Medida en el bloque de alimentacion
- Utilizar la masa del bloque de alimentacion (     ).
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